



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ GLT.10/2018 Appellant : Smt. Rebati Saikia

Respondent : The SPIO, O/O the Director General of Police, Assam, Assam

Police Headquarters, Ulubari, Guwahati – 7.

Date of hearing : 24-04-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 24-04-2018

The petitioner Smt. Rebati Saikia is absent without any intimation. The public authority is represented by Sri Golak Ch. Deka, Dy. S.P. assisted by ASI/CIK Sri Paresh Bora, AP. Hqrs., Ulubari.

The Assistant General of Police (A) & SPIO has informed the Commission that the RTI petition filed by Smt. Rebati Saikia was received by the Headquarter on 1-12-2017 and was forwarded to the concerned branch of the Headquarter to furnish the required information at an early date. The concerned branch i.e. Force 'A' Branch, who maintain the service records in respect of Police personnel of UB stream has submitted the information that the service sheet in respect of UBC Moniram Saikia of Golaghat DEF is maintained by the office of the Supdt. of Police, Golaghat and the required information may be obtained from the said office. The petitioner was informed accordingly vide letter dt. 6-3-2018. The Commission observes that the information sought for is available with the S.P., Golaghat. He is considered as deemed PIO U/S. 5(4) & 5(5) of the RTI Act, 2005. He is directed to furnish the information to the Asstt. General of Police (A) & SPIO within 15 days from the receipt of this order who in turn will furnish the required information to the petitioner within seven days thereafter.

With the above direction the 2nd Appeal petition dt. 12-2-2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/GLT.10/2018/11

Dtd. 24-04-2018.

Copy to:

- The SPIO, Office of the Director General of Police, Assam, Assam Police Headquarters, Ulubari, Guwahati – 7 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Office of the Director General of Police, Assam, Assam Police Headquarters, Ulubari, Guwahati 7 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Superintendent of Police, Golaghat for information and necessary action.
- 4. The petitioner Smt. Rebati Saikia, W/o Sri Maniram Saikia, Golaghat Police Station campus PO & Dist. Golaghat, Pin 785621, Assam for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission